
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TIMOTHY MARK CAMERON ABBOTT,

Petitioner,

v.

JACQUELYN VAYE ABBOTT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL
EMPOWERMENT & APPEALS PROJECT
(DV LEAP), THE BATTERED WOMEN'S JUSTICE
PROJECT - DOMESTIC ABUSE INTERVENTION
PROGRAMS, INC., THE NATIONAL COALITION
AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, LEGAL
MOMENTUM, AND THE NATIONAL NETWORK
TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JOAN S. MEIER
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL
EMPOWERMENT &
APPEALS PROJECT
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-2278

LEONARD O. EVANS III
Counsel of Record
DONALD B. MITCHELL
DEANNE M. OTTAVIANO
TIMOTHY W. BUCKNELL
MATTHEW TROKENHEIM
ADRIENNE J. LAWRENCE
JOSEPH H. RIERAS
ARENT FOX LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 857-6000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. MANY HAGUE CASES INVOLVE MOTHERS AND CHILDREN FLEEING ABUSE ..	3
A. Hague Cases Commonly Involve Mothers and Children Fleeing Domestic Violence and Child Abuse.....	3
1. Domestic Violence is Frequently Alleged as a Reason for Removal	3
2. Where Mothers are Abused, Children are at Risk.....	7
3. This Case, Too, Entails a History of Domestic Violence and Alleged Child Abuse	10
B. Abused Women Overseas Often Have Little Alternative to Fleeing with their Children to Escape Abuse	12
1. Host Countries Often Lack Adequate Legal Protections	17
2. Legal Protections or Orders Often are Ineffectual	21
3. American Women and Children Victimized Overseas Are Particularly Vulnerable to Isolation and Lack of Social Supports.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. DESPITE THE CONVENTION’S UNDISPUTED PURPOSE OF PROTECTING CHILDREN, AND EXPLICIT PROVISIONS INTENDED TO AVOID RETURNS THAT ARE HARMFUL, IN PRACTICE THE CONVENTION OFTEN FAILS CHILDREN AT RISK	24
A. The Convention’s Focus is on the Interests of Children	24
1. The Remedy of Return is Available <i>Only</i> to the Custodial Parent.....	25
2. Even the Custodial Parent’s Return Remedy is Subject to Defenses in the Interest of the Child.....	26
B. Many Courts are Reluctant to Apply the Defenses to Return.....	28
III. EXTENSION OF THE RETURN REMEDY TO HOLDERS OF <i>NE EXEAT</i> ORDERS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE CONVENTION’S INTENT TO PROTECT CHILDREN	33
A. <i>Ne Exeat</i> Orders Often are a Tool for Batterers.....	34
B. Requiring Returns in More Domestic Violence/Child Abuse Cases will Increase Harm to Children.....	36
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re A.V.P.G.</i> , 251 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. App. 2008).....	30
<i>Aldinger v. Segler</i> , 263 F.Supp.2d 284 (D.P.R. 2003)	30
<i>Baran v. Beaty</i> , 526 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Belay v. Getachew</i> , 272 F.Supp.2d 553 (D. Md. 2003)	30, 38
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 189 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22, 31
<i>Croll v. Croll</i> , 229 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Dallemagne v. Dallemagne</i> , 440 F.Supp.2d 1283 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Dalmasso v. Dalmasso</i> , 9 P.3d 551 (Kan. 2000)	30
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 78 F.3d 1060 (6th Cir. 1996)	17, 31
<i>Jaet v. Siso</i> , No. 08-81232-CIV, 2009 WL 35270 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2009)	38
<i>Janakakis-Kostun v. Janakakis</i> , 6 S.W.3d 843 (Ky. Ct. App. 1999)	30
<i>Maryland v. Castillo</i> , No. 108119017-22 (Balt. Cir. Ct. filed Mar. 31, 2008)	16
<i>Mendez Lynch v. Mendez Lynch</i> , 220 F.Supp.2d 1347 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	30
<i>Simcox v. Simcox</i> , 511 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2007)	23, 27
<i>Steffen v. Severina</i> , 966 F.Supp. 922 (D. Ariz. 1997)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tabacchi v. Harrison</i> , No. 99 C 4130, 2000 WL 190576 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2000).....	9, 29, 30, 38
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colorado v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	15
<i>Van de Sande v. Van de Sande</i> , 431 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2005)	20, 31
<i>In re Walsh</i> , 31 F.Supp.2d 200 (D. Mass. 1998), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 221 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Walsh v. Walsh</i> , 221 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2000).....	23

STATUTES AND TREATIES

Hague Convention, Preamble, <i>reprinted in</i> 51 Fed. Reg. 10,494 (Mar. 26, 1986).....	33
Hague Convention, Article 1	24, 25, 33
Hague Convention, Article 3	25
Hague Convention, Article 12	27
Hague Convention, Article 13	<i>passim</i>
Hague Convention, Article 20	27, 28, 29
UCCJEA § 208 cmt. (1997).....	33
18 U.S.C. § 1204(c)(2) (1994).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1738A(c)(2)(C) (2000)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES AND REGULATIONS

S. Ct. Rule 37.3(a).....	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Hague International Child Abduction Convention, Text and Legal Analysis, 51 Fed. Reg. 10,498, 10,503 (Mar. 26, 1986)	25

LEGISLATIVE

Sense of Congress Respecting Child Custody Determinations, H.R. Rep. No. 101-737 (1990).....	33
Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act of 2000, § 1503, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464	33

JOURNALS AND LAW REVIEWS

Abigail H. Gewirtz & Jeffrey L. Edleson, <i>Young Children’s Exposure to Intimate Partner Violence: Towards a Developmental Risk & Resilience Framework for Research & Intervention</i> , 22 J. of Family Violence 151 (2007).....	9
Carol S. Bruch, <i>The Unmet Needs of Domestic Violence Victims & Their Children in Hague Child Abduction Convention Cases</i> , 38 Fam. L.Q. 529 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
David Finkelhor, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Poly-victimization: A Neglected Component in Child Victimization</i> , 31 Child Abuse & Neglect 7 (2007).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Deborah Epstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Transforming Aggressive Prosecution Policies: Prioritizing Victims' Long-term Safety in the Prosecution of Domestic Violence Cases</i> , 11 Am. U. J. Gender, Soc. Pol'y & Law 465 (2003)	14
Evan Stark & Ann Flitcraft, <i>Women and Children at Risk: A Feminist Perspective on Child Abuse</i> , 18 (1) Int'l J. of Health Servs. 97-119 (1988).....	13, 15
G. Anne Bogat, <i>Trauma Symptoms Among Infants Exposed to Intimate Partner Violence</i> , 30 Abuse & Neglect 109 (2006).....	9
Janet M. Bowermaster, <i>Relocation Custody Disputes Involving Domestic Violence</i> , 46 U. Kan. L. Rev. 433 (1998).....	35
Janet R. Johnston & Linda K. Girdner, <i>Early Identification of Parents at Risk for Custody Violations & Prevention of Child Abductions</i> , 36 Fam. & Conciliation Cts. Rev. 392 (1998).....	12, 13, 19, 24
Joan S. Meier, <i>Domestic Violence Child Custody and Child Protection: Understanding Judicial Resistance and Imagining the Solutions</i> , 11 Am. U. J. Gender, Soc. Pol'y & the Law 657 (2003).....	20
Judith S. Wallerstein and T. J. Tanke, <i>To Move or Not to Move: Psychological and Legal Considerations in the Relocation of Children Following Divorce</i> , 30 Fam. L.Q. 305 (1996).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lynn Hecht Schafran, <i>Evaluating the Evaluators: Problems with “Outside Neutrals,”</i> The Judges Journal 10 (2003).....	8
Martha Mahoney, <i>Legal Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation Assault</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1991)	13
Mary C. Wagner, <i>Belem do Para: Moving toward Eradication of Domestic Violence in Mexico</i> , 22 Penn. St. Int’l L. Rev. 349 (2003)	18
Merle H. Weiner, <i>International Child Abduction & the Escape from Domestic Violence</i> , 69 Fordham L. Rev. 593 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
Merle H. Wiener, <i>Navigating the Road Between Uniformity and Progress: The Need for Purposive Analysis of the Hague Convention On the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> , 33 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 275 (2002).....	27, 34
Merle H. Weiner, <i>Strengthening Article 20</i> , 38 U.S.F. L. Rev. 701 (2004).....	29
Merle H. Weiner, <i>Half-Truths, Mistakes, & Embarrassments: The United States Goes to the Fifth Meeting of the Special Commission to Review the Operation of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> , 1 Utah L. Rev. 222 (2008).....	5, 6, 7, 28, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Miranda Kaye, <i>The Hague Convention and the Flight from Domestic Violence: How Women & Children are Being Returned by Coach & Four</i> , 13 Int'l J.L., Pol'y & Fam. 191 (1999) <i>passim</i>	
Patricia M. Hernandez, <i>The Myth of Machismo: An Everyday Reality for Latin American Women</i> , 15 St. Thomas L. Rev. 859 (2003)18, 20	
Paula Lucas, <i>Help for American Women and Children Abused Abroad, Domestic Violence Report</i> , 14:6 (Aug./Sept. 2009).....16, 23, 37	
Peter G. Jaffe, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Common Misconceptions in Addressing Domestic Violence in Child Custody Disputes</i> , 54 Juv. & Fam. Ct. J. 57-65 (2003)21	
Suddha Shetty & Jeffrey L. Edleson, <i>Adult Domestic Violence in Cases of International Parental Child Abduction, 11 Violence Against Women</i> 115 (2005)5, 8	
Yvette Lopez, <i>Sleeping with the Enemy: Mexico & Domestic Violence, Out for a Rude Awakening or Rising in Time?</i> , 25 Women's Rts. L. Rep. 1 (2003).....18	

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Adele Harrell & Barbara E. Smith, <i>Effects of Restraining Orders on Domestic Violence Victims, in Do Arrests and Restraining Orders Work?</i> 233 (Eve S. Buzawa & Carl G. Buzawa eds. 1996)22	
--	--

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, U.S. Dep't of State, Human Rights Reports: Chile (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2008/wha/119152.htm	17
Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, U.S. Dep't of State, Human Rights Reports: Greece (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2008/eur/119082.htm	17
Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, U.S. Dep't of State, Human Rights Reports: Mexico (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2008/wha/119166.htm	17
Elisa Pérez-Vera, Explanatory Report: Hague conference on Private International Law, 3 Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth Session (Child Abduction) (1980), <i>available at</i> http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=publications.details&pid=2779	<i>passim</i>
Evan Stark, <i>Coercive Control: The Entrapment of Women in Personal Life</i> (2007)	13
<i>Failure to Protect? Domestic violence and the experiences of abused women and children in the family courts</i> , Women's Aid, November 11, 2003, <i>available at</i> http://www.womensaid.org.uk/domestic-violence-articles.asp?section=00010001002200020001&itemid=1194&page=2	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Janet R. Johnston, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Early Identification of Risk Factors for Parental Abduction</i> , <i>Juvenile Justice Bulletin</i> 3-5 (March 2001), available at http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojdp/185026.pdf	12, 13
Jeffrey Edleson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Multiple Perspectives on Battered Mothers and Their Children Fleeing to the U.S. for Safety: A Study of Hague Convention Cases</i> (Draft Final Report to the National Institute of Justice) St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota (2009).....	8, 9, 13, 29, 32
J.L. Edleson, <i>Emerging Responses to Children Exposed to Domestic Violence</i> , National Online Resource Center on Violence Against Women 2 (Oct. 2006), retrieved Oct. 14, 2009, at http://www.vawnet.org	8, 9
Jeffrey Fagan, <i>The Criminalization of Domestic Violence: Promises and Limits</i> , NIJ Research Report 24 (1996).....	21
Jonathan Bor, “What Drives Parents to Kill?,” <i>Baltimore Sun</i> , Apr. 20, 2008	16
Lundy Bancroft & Jay Silverman, <i>The Batterer as Parent</i> 154 (2002)	15, 38
Marilyn Freeman, <i>International Child Abduction: The Effects</i> , reunite International Child Abduction Centre (2006).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nigel Lowe, <i>A Statistical Analysis of Applications Made in 2003 under the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> , at 21, Prelim. Doc. No. 3 (2006)	4
Paola Totaro, <i>Following a court order killed her</i> , Sydney Morning Herald, May 4, 2009	37
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, <i>Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence: Findings From the National Violence Against Women Survey 37-38</i> , U.S. Dept. of Justice, National Institute of Justice, NCJ 181867 (2000) available at http://ncjrs.org/pdffiles1/nij/181867.pdf	13
Paula Lucas, <i>Founder’s Story, Americans Overseas Domestic Violence Ctr.</i> (2009)	23
Report of the American Psychological Association Presidential Task Force on Violence in the Family, <i>Violence and the Family 40</i> (1996)	34
reunite Research Unit, <i>The Outcomes for Children Returned Following an Abduction</i> , 31-32 (Sept. 2003)	22
U.S. Department of State, <i>Report on Compliance with the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> , 5 (2009)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Australian Law Reform Commission (1994) <i>Equality Before the Law: Justice for Women</i> , Rep. No. 69 pt. I, § 9.45, Sydney	32
